very low cash cost because they are, in effect, putting their “sweat equity” into the company. When the company seeks cash

investments from outside investors, like you, the new investors typically pay a much larger sum for their shares than the founders or

earlier investors, which means that the cash value of your stake is diluted because all the shares are worth the same amount, and you

paid more than earlier investors for your shares.

The following table demonstrates the price that new investors are paying for their shares with the effective cash price paid by existing

shareholders. This table assumes that all the shares were purchased at the full price in this offering and does not reflect investments

made by investors entitled to a bonus shares (effectively a discount), who will pay less for the same stake in the company.  This table

is based on the company’s net asset value at December 31, 2018. This method gives investors a better picture of what they will pay for

their investment compared to the company’s insiders than just including such transactions for the last 12 months, which is what the

SEC requires.

   $375,000 Raise   $750,000 Raise   Maximum Raise

Price per share   $ 7.50   $ 7.50   $ 7.50

Shares issued   50,000   100,000   142,666

Capital raised   $ 375,000   $ 750,000   $ 1,069,995

Less: Offering costs   $ (15,000 )   $ (15,000 )   $ (15,000 )

Net offering proceeds to company   $ 360,000   $ 735,000   $ 1,054,995

Net tangible book value pre-financing (12/31/18)   $ 6,055,343   $ 6,055,343   $ 6,055,343

Shares issued and outstanding pre-financing (12/31/18)   14,284,571   14,284,571   14,284,571

Shares issued in financing from company   50,000   100,000   142,666

Post-financing shares issued and outstanding   14,334,571   14,384,571   14,427,237

Net tangible book value per share prior to offering   $ 0.42   $ 0.42   $ 0.42

Increase/(decrease) per share attributable to new investors   $ 0.02   $ 0.05   $ 0.07

Net tangible book value per share after offering   $ 0.45   $ 0.47   $ 0.49

Dilution per share to new investors*   $ 7.05   $ 7.03   $ 7.01

* There is no accurate way to predict who will invest or how many bonus shares an investor may be entitled to. If we were to assume

that 50% of the investors received the maximum number of bonus shares, the dilution per share to new investors would be increased

by less than $0.01 per share. Dilution will also be increased by any shares that the company sells in a private placement of its

Preferred Stock which it is currently undertaking. See “Management’s Discussion and Analysis.”

Future dilution

Another important way of looking at dilution is the dilution that happens due to future actions by the company. The investor’s stake in